
  
 

 
 
 
 

EAST HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the annual meeting of East Hertfordshire 
District Council will be held in the Council Chamber, Wallfields, Hertford on 
Wednesday 14th May, 2014 at 7.00 pm, for the purpose of transacting the 
business set out in the Agenda below, and you are hereby summoned to 
attend. 
 
 
Dated this 1st day of May 2014  

 
Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and 
Legal Support Services 
 

 
Note: Prayers will be said before the meeting commences. Those Members who 

do not wish to participate will be invited to enter the Chamber at their 
conclusion.  

 
AGENDA 

 

1. Chairman's Announcements  
 

 To receive any announcements.  
 

2. Election of Chairman for the Civic Year 2014/15  
 

 Following election, the Chairman to make the statutory declaration of 
acceptance of office.  
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman for Civic Year 2014/15  
 

 Following appointment, the Vice-Chairman to make the statutory 
declaration of acceptance of office.  
 

4. Further Chairman's Announcements  
 

 To receive any announcements of the newly-elected Chairman.  
 

Public Document Pack



 

5. Minutes (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign the 
Minutes of the Council meeting held on 5 March 2014.  
 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Members' declarations of interest.  
 

7. Members' questions  
 

 To receive any Members' questions.  
 

8. Executive Report - 8 April 2014 (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 To receive a report from the Leader of the Council and to consider 
recommendations on the matters below:  
 

(A) Green Tye Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan  
 

 Minute 643 refers.  
 

(B) Much Hadham Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan  
 

 Minute 644 refers.  
 

9. Executive Report - 6 May 2014  
 

 To receive a report (to follow) from the Leader of the Council and to 
consider recommendations on the matters below:  
 

(A) East Herts Fund for the Future  
 

Note – Members are asked to bring their copies of the Executive agendas 
to the meeting.  
 



 

10. Community Scrutiny Committee: Minutes - 11 March 2014 (Pages 19 - 28) 
 

 Chairman: Councillor Mrs D Hollebon  
 

11. Development Management Committee: Minutes - 12 March 2014 (Pages 
29 - 50) 

 

 Chairman: Councillor Mrs R Cheswright  
 

12. Licensing Committee: Minutes - 13 March 2014 (Pages 51 - 58) 
 

 Chairman: Councillor R Beeching  
 

13. Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee: Minutes - 18 March 2014 (Pages 
59 - 66) 

 

 Chairman: Councillor D Andrews  
 

14. Audit Committee: Minutes - 19 March 2014 (Pages 67 - 74) 
 

 Chairman: Councillor J Ranger  
 

15. Human Resources Committee: Minutes - 25 March 2014 (Pages 75 - 76) 
 

 Chairman: Councillor C Woodward  
 

(A) Pay Policy Statement  
 

 Minute 631 refers.  
 

16. Development Management Committee: Minutes - 2 April 2014 (Pages 77 - 
90) 

 

 Chairman: Councillor Mrs R Cheswright  
 

17. Human Resources Committee: Minutes - 16 April 2014 (Pages 91 - 94) 
 

 Chairman: Councillor C Woodward  



 

 

18. Development Management Committee: Minutes - 30 April 2014  
 

 Chairman: Councillor Mrs R Cheswright 
(To follow)  
 

19. Review of the Council's Decision-Making Structure (Pages 95 - 104) 
 

 To consider a report of the Head of Democratic and Legal Support 
Services.  
 

20. Amendments to the Constitution  
 

 To consider a report (to follow) of the Monitoring Officer.  
 

21. Motions on Notice  
 

 To receive Motions on Notice.  
 



 

 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 
 



C  C 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 5 MARCH 2014, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G McAndrew (Chairman). 
  Councillors D Abbott, M Alexander, 

D Andrews, W Ashley, P Ballam, E Bedford, 
R Beeching, E Buckmaster, S Bull, M Carver, 
Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton, L Haysey, 
Mrs D Hone, A Jackson, J Jones, 
G Lawrence, J Mayes, M McMullen, 
M Newman, T Page, M Pope, J Ranger, 
C Rowley, P Ruffles, S Rutland-Barsby, 
R Sharma, N Symonds, J Taylor, J Thornton, 
K Warnell, G Williamson, N Wilson, J Wing, 
M Wood, C  Woodward and J Wyllie. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Jeff Hughes - Head of 
Democratic and 
Legal Support 
Services 

  Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 
Services Team 
Leader 

  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



C  C 
 
 

 
 

577  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman welcomed the press and public to the meeting 
and reminded everyone that the meeting was being webcast. 
 
The Chairman detailed the raising of the Commonwealth flag 
event on 10 March 2014.  He also reminded Members to 
respond to their invitations to the forthcoming Civic Dinner.   
 

 

578  MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
19 February 2014, be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

579  PETITIONS  
 

 

 Kim Shaw, a resident of Bishop’s Stortford, had submitted an 
e-petition, which had been hosted on the Council’s website 
and had attracted 13 signatories.  The e-petition read as 
follows: 
 

We the undersigned petition the Council to prohibit the 
culling of badgers on council-owned land and invest in 
vaccination programmes locally.  We ask this because 
we believe culling to be inhumane, inefficient and 
unscientific. 
This is a national issue which will be of direct concern 
to the people of East Herts when DEFRA "rolls out" its 
culling policy in 2014.  The object of the petition is to 
ensure that East Herts’ badger population is as safe as 
possible from slaughter and that the already available 
injectable badger vaccine against bTB is used in as 
many cases as possible.  We ask this because we 
be
[...]
eld on 4 March 2014 be received. 

 

 

Page 9



C  C 
 
 

 
 

582  ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 25 
FEBRUARY 2014               
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Environment 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 25 February 2014 
be received. 

 

 

583  COUNCIL TAX 2014/15 - FORMAL RESOLUTION  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report 
proposing Council Tax levels in 2014/15.  Council noted the 
precepts set by Hertfordshire County Council (HCC), 
Hertfordshire Police Authority (HPA) and Parish and Town 
Councils. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of The Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014, 
a recorded vote was taken on the Council Tax resolution, the 
result being: 
 
FOR: 
Councillors D Abbott, M Alexander, D Andrews, W Ashley,  
P Ballam, E Bedford, R Beeching, E Buckmaster, S Bull,  
M Carver, Mrs R Cheswright, H Crofton, L Haysey,  
Mrs D Hone, A Jackson, J Jones, G Lawrence, J Mayes,  
G McAndrew, M McMullen, M Newman, T Page, M Pope,  
J Ranger, C Rowley, P Ruffles, S Rutland-Barsby, R Sharma, 
N Symonds, J Taylor, J Thornton, K Warnell, G Williamson,  
N Wilson, C Woodward, J Wyllie. 
 
AGAINST: 
None 
 
ABSTENTIONS: 
Councillors J Wing, M Wood. 
 
For: 36 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 2 
 
Council approved the recommendations as now detailed. 

 

Page 10



C  C 
 
 

 
 

 
RESOLVED – that (A) the Council Tax resolution, as 
detailed at Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ to the report 
submitted, be approved; 
 
(B) the local precepts as set out at Essential 
Reference Paper ‘C’ of the report submitted, be noted; 
and 
 
(C) Hertfordshire County Council’s and 
Hertfordshire Police Authority’s precepts, as now 
submitted, be noted. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.20 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



E  E 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 8 APRIL 2014, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor A Jackson (Chairman/Leader) 
  Councillors M Alexander, M Carver, 

P Phillips, S Rutland-Barsby and M Tindale. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors M McMullen and P Moore. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 
Services Team 
Leader 

  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
 
643  GREEN TYE CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND 

MANAGEMENT PLAN             
 

 

 The Executive Member for Strategic Planning and 
Transport submitted a report on the Green Tye 
Conservation Area Appraisal following public 
consultation.  He detailed the outcome of the public 
consultation in the report now submitted. 
 
The Appraisal identified the special character of the 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



E  E 
 
 

 
 

Conservation Area together with the elements that should 
be retained or enhanced and those which detracted from 
the identified character.  Once adopted by the Council, 
the Appraisal would become a ‘material consideration’ in 
the process of determining planning applications.  It 
would also link into the development of neighbourhood 
planning. 
 
The Executive supported the recommendations as now 
detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the responses to the 
public consultation be noted and the Officer 
responses and proposed changes to the Green Tye 
Conservation Area Appraisal be agreed; 
 
(B) authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Building Control, in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Strategic Planning and 
Transport, to make any further minor and 
consequential changes to the Appraisal which may 
be necessary; 
 
(C) the Green Tye Conservation Area Appraisal 
be adopted. 

 
644  MUCH HADHAM CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL 

AND MANAGEMENT PLAN          
 

 

 The Executive Member for Strategic Planning and 
Transport submitted a report on the Much Hadham 
Conservation Area Appraisal following public 
consultation.  He detailed the outcome of the public 
consultation in the report now submitted, highlighting the 
changes made relating to Moor Place, as suggested in the 
consultation. 
 
The Appraisal identified the special character of the 
Conservation Area together with the elements that should 
be retained or enhanced and those which detracted from 
the identified character.  Once adopted by the Council, 

 

Page 14



E  E 
 
 

 
 

the Appraisal would become a ‘material consideration’ in 
the process of determining planning applications.  It 
would also link into the development of neighbourhood 
planning. 
 
The Executive supported the recommendations as now 
detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the responses to the 
public consultation be noted and the Officer 
responses and proposed changes to the Much 
Hadham Conservation Area Appraisal be agreed; 
 
(B) authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Building Control, in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Strategic Planning and 
Transport, to make any further minor and 
consequential changes to the Appraisal which may 
be necessary; 
 
(C) the Much Hadham Conservation Area 
Appraisal be adopted. 

 
645  APOLOGIES  

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
L Haysey. 
 

 

646  MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Executive 
meeting held on 4 March 2014, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

647  DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report 
seeking to update the Discretionary Rates Relief Policy.  He 
referred to recent changes in the way that Business Rates 
and Business Rates relief were determined, thus 
necessitating an update to the
[...]
an 
Resources Committee meeting held on 15 January 
2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 

 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 2.15 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 

Page 76



DM  DM 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 2 APRIL 2014, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Cheswright (Chairman). 
  Councillors M Alexander, D Andrews, 

E Bedford, S Bull, A Burlton, K Crofton, 
G Jones, P Moore, M Newman, N Symonds 
and G Williamson. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors M Carver, L Haysey, J Jones and 

P Ruffles. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Glyn Day - Principal Planning 

Enforcement 
Officer 

  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 
Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer 

  Kevin Steptoe - Head of Planning 
and Building 
Control Services 

  Alison Young - Development 
Manager 

 
635   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chairman advised that the following matters had 
been withdrawn from the Agenda: 
 

• 3/13/0804/OP – Land at Bishop’s Stortford North – 
Application by Bishop’s Stortford North Consortium 
and Landowners; and 

 

Agenda Item 16

Page 77



DM  DM 
 
 

 
 

 

• Planning Statistics. 
 

636   MINUTES – 12 MARCH 2014  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 12 March 2014 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

637   3/13/2251/FP – DEMOLITION OF VACANT PUBLIC HOUSE 
AND BUILDING OF NEW RESIDENTIAL CARE HOME 
INCLUDING PARKING AND GARDEN AT 34 FANHAMS 
ROAD, WARE, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG12 7DQ FOR MR N 
MEYER   
 

 

 Mr Meyer addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
The Director of Neighbourhood Services recommended 
that, subject to the applicant entering into a legal 
obligation pursuant to 
[...]
ised in respect of the site 
relating to E/13/0387/A on the basis now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that in respect of E/13/0387/A, the 
Director of Neighbourhood Services, in conjunction 
with the Director of Finance and Support Services, 
be authorised to take enforcement action on the 
basis now detailed. 

 

 

642   ITEMS FOR REPORTING AND NOTING  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the following reports be noted: 
 
(A) Appeals against refusal of planning 
permission / non determination; 

 
(B) Planning Appeals lodged; and 

 
(C) Planning Appeals: Inquiry and Informal 
Hearing dates. 

 

 

 
The meeting closed at 7.43 pm 
 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



HR  HR 
 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 16 APRIL 2014, AT 3.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C Woodward (Chairman) 
  Councillors P Ballam, Mrs D Hone, J Ranger 

and P Ruffles. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Emma Freeman - Head of People 

and Property 
Services 

  Jeff Hughes - Head of 
Democratic and 
Legal Support 
Services 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
 
649  MINUTES  

 
 

  RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Human 
Resources Committee meeting held on 25 March 2014 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 

 

650  LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2013/14 
AND 2014/15               
 

 

 The Head of People and Property Services submitted a report 
inviting the Committee to review the Learning and 
Development Programme delivered in 2013/14 and to 
approve the Programme proposed for 2014/15. 
 
Members noted the actual spend to date on the Programme 
was £99,648.  The budget for 2013/14 was £132,270.  The 
Head of Service outlined the main factors behind the 

 

Agenda Item 17

Page 91



HR  HR 
 
 

underspend.  She confirmed that the corporate budget for 
2014/15 for learning and development was £28,000.  
 
In respons
[...]
ators 
and targets for 2014/15. 
 
 RESOLVED – that subject to the target proposed for 

short term sickness absence being reduced to 4.5 days 
and the total absence figure being amended to 6.5 days, 
the proposed annual Human Resources Performance 
Indicators and targets for 2014/15 be approved. 

 

 

653  LOCAL JOINT PANEL - MINUTES OF THE MEETING: 26 
MARCH 2014              
 

 

  RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Local Joint Panel 
meeting held on 26 March 2014 be received. 

 
(See also Minute 654 below.) 
 

 

654  SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS 
POLICY                  
 

 

 The Committee considered the recommendation of the Local 
Joint Panel meeting held on 26 March 2014 on the 
Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults Policy. 
 
The Committee supported the Panel’s recommendation 
subject to the third sentence of narrative under paragraph 8.3 
being highlighted in bold. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services undertook to 

 

Page 93



HR  HR 
 
 

advise all Councillors of the new Safeguarding Children and 
Vulnerable Adults Policy via the Members’ Information 
Bulletin. 
 

RESOLVED – that subject to the third sentence of 
narrative under paragraph 8.3 being highlighted in bold, 
the Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults Policy, 
as amended and as set out in Essential Reference 
Paper “B” to the report submitted to the Local Joint 
Panel meeting on 26 March 2014, be approved. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.52 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 94



 

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
ANNUAL COUNCIL – 14 MAY 2014 
 

 REPORT BY HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC AND LEGAL SUPPORT SERVICES 
 

 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S DECISION-MAKING STRUCTURE 
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:   All 
 

  
 

• Council, at its annual meeting, is required to approve the 

decision-making arrangements for the discharge of functions. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DECISION: That: 

 

(A) the following Scrutiny Committees, Regulatory Committees, 

Joint Committee and Joint Member Panel be appointed, with the 

number of voting Members stated: 

 

 Committee No. of Members 

 Community Scrutiny  10 

 Corporate Business Scrutiny   10 

 Environment Scrutiny   10 

 Audit  7 

 Development Management   12 

 Human Resources  7 

 Licensing    15 

 Standards  5 

 East Herts Council and Stevenage 

Borough Council Joint Revenues and 

Benefits Committee (3 from East Herts 

and 3 from Stevenage) 

 

 6 

Agenda Item 19

Page 95



 

(B) the allocation of seats to political groups be as set out in 

Essential Reference Paper ‘C’; 

  

(C) the membership of Scrutiny Committees, Regulatory 

Committees, the East Herts Council and Stevenage Borough 

Council Joint Revenues and Benefits Committee be as set out in 

Essential Reference Paper ‘D’, with Members being appointed in 

accordance with the wishes of the political groups to whom the 

seats on these bodies have been allocated, 

 

(D) the intention of the Leader of the Council to appoint 6 Members 

to the Executive (in addition to the Leader) with the portfolio 

responsibilities as detailed at Essential Reference Paper ‘B’, be 

noted; 

 

(E) the programme of Council meetings, as detailed at paragraph 

5.1 of the report submitted, be approved, 

 

(F) the Director of Finance and Support Services be authorised to 
make changes in the standing membership of committees, joint 

committee and panel in (A) above, in accordance with the 

wishes of the political groups to whom seats on these bodies 

have been allocated, and 

 

(G) the action to be taken by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services, in consultation with the Leader, under delegated 

authority, concerning the appointment of representatives to 

outside bodies, be noted. 

 

 
1.0 The Executive/Leader of the Council 
 
1.1 Under the Council’s constitution, the Annual meeting in 201
[...]
ment Committee: Minutes - 12 March 2014
	12 Licensing Committee: Minutes - 13 March 2014
	13 Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee: Minutes - 18 March 2014
	14 Audit Committee: Minutes - 19 March 2014
	15 Human Resources Committee: Minutes - 25 March 2014
	16 Development Management Committee: Minutes - 2 April 2014
	17 Human Resources Committee: Minutes - 16 April 2014
	19 Review of the Council's Decision-Making Structure
	decision-making structure - ERP A (implications)
	decision-making structure - ERP C (seats allocation)




Minutes of the meeting

PRESENT:

MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING OF
THE COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON
WEDNESDAY 14 MAY 2014, AT 7.00 PM

Councillor R Beeching (Chairman).
Councillors D Abbott, M Alexander,

D Andrews, W Ashley, P Ballam, E Bedford,
E Buckmaster, S Bull, A Burlton, M Carver,
Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton, A Dearman,
L Haysey, T Herbert, Mrs D Hollebon,

Mrs D Hone, A Jackson, G Jones, J Jones,
G Lawrence, J Mayes, G McAndrew,

M McMullen, P Moore, W Mortimer,

M Newman, T Page, P Phillips, M Pope,

J Ranger, C Rowley, P Ruffles, S Rutland-
Barsby, R Sharma, N Symonds, J Taylor,
M Tindale, J Thornton, A Warman,

G Williamson, N Wilson, J Wing, M Wood,
C Woodward, B Wrangles and J Wyllie.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Simon Drinkwater - Director of
Neighbourhood
Services

Jeff Hughes - Head of

Democratic and
Legal Support
Services

Martin Ibrahim - Democratic
Services Team
Leader

Lorraine Kirk - Senior
Communications
Officer

Adele Taylor - Director of Finance
and Support
Services



CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman (Councillor G McAndrew) welcomed the press
and public to the meeting and reminded everyone that the
meeting was being webcast.

He reminded Members that, since the last Council meeting,

former Councillor Nigel Poulton had sadly passed away. He
had represented Watton-at-Stone ward from May 1983 until

February 2013.

The Leader paid tribute to Nigel Poulton referring to his strong
community leadership role and the high regard felt towards
him by residents and colleagues. On a personal level, the
Leader referred to his first election to the Council and the debt
of gratitude he owed to Nigel for his advice and guidance.

Councillor E Buckmaster and J Wing also paid their tributes.
Councillor J Wing commented that Nigel had enjoyed
enormous respect from all sides of the chamber and referred
to their shared interests in local museums. Councillor E
Buckmaster believed that Nigel exemplified the best of being
a community councillor.

Members stood and observed a minute’s silence in memory of
former Councillor N Poulton.

The Chairman gave a presentation looking back over the past
year and referring to the various highlights. He reported that
£23,675.02 had been raised for his chosen charity, Cazfest,
for which he thanked everyone for their support. He
presented a cheque to Lawrence Abramson, a trustee of
Cazfest, who in turn thanked the Chairman for his support.

He also thanked the Vice-Chairman (Councillor R Beeching)
for his support throughout the year.

Councillors A Jackson, J Wing and E Buckmaster each paid
tribute to the Chairman.

The Vice-Chairman, Councillor R Beeching, presented the



Chairman his Past Chairman’s badge.

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE CIVIC YEAR 2014/15

It was moved by Councillor K Crofton and seconded by
Councillor E Buckmaster that Councillor R Beeching be
elected Chairman of the Council to hold office for the civic
year 2014/15.

Councillor M Wood expressed his disappointment that the
position seemed to be reserved exclusively for Conservative
Members.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, Councillor R
Beeching was elected Chairman of the Council for the civic
year 2014/15.

RESOLVED - that Councillor R Beeching be elected
Chairman of the Council and hold office for the civic
year 2014/15.

The Chairman made the statutory Declaration of Acceptance
of Office, and took the Chair.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR CIVIC YEAR
2014/15

It was moved by Councillor G Jones and seconded by
Councillor P Ruffles that Councillor P Moore be appointed
Vice-Chairman of the Council to hold office for the civic year
2014/15.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, Councillor P
Moore was appointed Vice-Chairman of the Council for the
civic year 2014/15.

RESOLVED - that Councillor P Moore be appointed
Vice-Chairman of the Council and hold office for the
civic year 2014/15.

The Vice-Chairman made the statutory Declaration of



Acceptance of Office.

FURTHER CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman (Councillor R Beeching) thanked Members for
electing him and he stated his intention to endeavour to fulfil
the Chairman’s duties in the coming year.

He advised that his theme for his chairmanship would be
“service to the community”. He spoke of the duties of the
ward councillor and the good value they represented for the
local community. He commented on the pivotal role played by
the District Council in working together with the County, Town
and Parish Councils for the benefit of residents. He advised
that his chosen charities would be Isabel Hospice and
Macmillan Cancer Support.

The Chairman advised that a leaflet of forthcoming events
would be circulated to Members in due course and highlighted
his Civic Service, which would be held on 13 July 2014, at St
James Church, High Wych.

The Chairman reminded all Members that a joint meeting of
committees would be held at the conclusion of Annual Council
and so all Members should remain seated until all the
business had been concluded.

Finally, the Chairman invited Members and Officers to receive
light refreshments at the conclusion of tonight’s meetings.

MINUTES

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the Council meeting
held on 5 March 2014, be approved as a correct record
and signed by the Chairman.

EXECUTIVE REPORT - 8 APRIL 2014

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the Executive
meeting held on 8 April 2014 be received.




(see also Minutes 7 — 8)

7 GREEN TYE CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND
MANAGEMENT PLAN

RESOLVED - that (A) the responses to the public
consultation be noted and the Officer responses and
proposed changes to the Green Tye Conservation Area
Appraisal be agreed;

(B) authority be delegated to the Head of Planning
and Building Control, in consultation with the Executive
Member for Strategic Planning and Transport, to make
any further minor and consequential changes to the
Appraisal which may be necessary;

(C) the Green Tye Conservation Area Appraisal be
adopted.

8 MUCH HADHAM CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND
MANAGEMENT PLAN

RESOLVED - that (A) the responses to the public
consultation be noted and the Officer responses and
proposed changes to the Much Hadham Conservation
Area Appraisal be agreed,;

(B) authority be delegated to the Head of Planning
and Building Control, in consultation with the Executive
Member for Strategic Planning and Transport, to make
any further minor and consequential changes to the
Appraisal which may be necessary;

(C)  the Much Hadham Conservation Area Appraisal
be adopted.

9 EXECUTIVE REPORT - 6 MAY 2014

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the Executive
meeting held on 6 May 2014 be received.




10

11

12

13

14

(see also Minute 10)

EAST HERTS FUND FOR THE FUTURE

RESOLVED - that the proposal related to East Herts
Fund for the Future (EHF4F) recommending a new
operating partnership between East Herts Council and
the Hertfordshire Community Foundation (HCF) be
agreed.

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 11
MARCH 2014

Council noted that Councillor M Wood’s name had been
wrongly omitted from the list of Members present.

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the Community
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 11 March 2014, be
received.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE: MINUTES -
12 MARCH 2014

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the Development
Control Committee meeting held on 12 March 2014, be
received.

LICENSING COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 13 MARCH 2014

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the Licensing
Committee meeting held on 13 March 2014, be
received.

CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:
MINUTES - 18 MARCH 2014

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the Corporate
Business Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 18
March 2014, be received.




15

16

17

18

19

20

AUDIT COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 19 MARCH 2014

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the Audit Committee
meeting held on 19 March 2014, be received.

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 25 MARCH
2014

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the Human
Resources Committee meeting held on 25 March 2014,
be received.

(see also Minute 17)

PAY POLICY STATEMENT

RESOLVED - that the Pay Policy Statement for
2014/15, as now submitted, be approved.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE: MINUTES -
2 APRIL 2014

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the Development
Control Committee meeting held on 2 April 2014, be
received.

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 16 APRIL
2014

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the Human
Resources Committee meeting held on 16 April 2014,
be received.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE: MINUTES -
30 APRIL 2014

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the Development
Control Committee meeting held on 30 April 2014, be
received.




21

REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S DECISION-MAKING
STRUCTURE

The Head of Democratic and Legal Support Services
submitted a report reviewing the Council’s decision-making
structure. He advised that Council was required to approve
the size of the proposed committees and the allocation of
seats to political groups. Council noted that three political
groups had been formed and their nominations to the seats on
committees were detailed in the report now submitted.

He also advised that a further review of the allocation of seats
would be required once the current vacancy on the Council
was filled.

Various Members questioned the proposed membership of
the Development Management Committee in that only two
Members of the Committee represented Bishop’s Stortford.

The Executive Member for Community Safety and
Environment commented that the Committee operated for the
whole District and that including substitutes, there were four
Bishop’s Stortford Members.

Council approved the proposals as now detailed.

RESOLVED - that (A) the following Scrutiny
Committees, Regulatory Committees and Joint
Committee be appointed, with the number of voting
Members stated:

Committee No. of Members
Community Scrutiny 10
Corporate Business Scrutiny 10
Environment Scrutiny 10
Audit 7
Development Management 12



Human Resources 7

Licensing 15
Standards Committee 5
East Herts Council and Stevenage 6

Borough Council Joint Revenues
and Benefits Committee (3 from
each Council)

(B) the allocation of seats to political groups be as
set out in Essential Reference Paper ‘C’ of the report
now submitted,

(C)  the membership of Scrutiny Committees,
Regulatory Committees and the East Herts Council and
Stevenage Borough Council Joint Revenues and
Benefits Committee be as set out in Essential
Reference Paper ‘D’ of the report submitted, with
Members being appointed in accordance with the
wishes of the political groups to whom the seats on
these bodies have been allocated;

(D) the intention of the Leader of the Council to
appoint 6 Members to the Executive (in addition to the
Leader) with the portfolio responsibilities as detailed at
Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ of the report submitted,
be noted;

(E) the programme of Council meetings, as detailed
at paragraph 5.1 of the report submitted, be approved,;

(F)  the Director of Finance and Support Services be
authorised to make changes in the standing
membership of committees and joint committee in (A)
above, in accordance with the wishes of the political
groups to whom seats on these bodies have been
allocated, and

(G) the action to be taken by the Director of Finance
and Support Services, in consultation with the Leader,



under delegated authority, concerning the appointment
of representatives to outside bodies, be noted.

22 AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report reviewing the
Council’'s Constitution and proposing various amendments.

The proposed amendments related to various sections as
follows:

e Delegations to Officers in respect of the Scrap
Metal Dealers Act 2013 and the Licensing Act 2013
Annual Governance Statement

Rules of Procedure

Member/Officer Relations Protocol

Members’ Planning Code of Good Practice

Council approved the amendments as now submitted.

RESOLVED - that the amendments to the Constitution,
as now submitted, be approved.

The meeting closed at 8.04 pm

Chairman e

DAl

10



